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Executive summary 

The Fourth Rwanda Population and Housing Census (RPHC4) establish that the population of 

Rwanda is 10,515,973 residents, of which 52% are women and 48% men. Since the 2002 

Census, the population has increased by 2.4 million, which represents an average annual 

growth rate of 2.6%. Thus, population growth has recovered its long-term rate following the 

decline in the 1990s, which were marked by the war and the genocide against the Tutsi. During 

this prior period (i.e. 1991ï2002), annual growth fell to 1.2%. 

 

The population of Rwanda is still largely rural, with 83% living in rural areas.  

 

There are some clear differences among the provinces. The Eastern Province is the most 

populated with 2,595,703 inhabitants, followed by the Southern Province with 2,589,975 

inhabitants. The Northern Province has 1,726,370 residents and the Western Province 

2,471,239, while Kigali City has the smallest population with 1,132,686 inhabitants. Gasabo 

district is the most populated with more than 500,000 inhabitants and the least populated is 

Nyarugenge district, which has less than 300,000 inhabitants. 

 

The majority of the population of Rwanda lives in private households with an average size of 4.3 

persons. Households are a bit smaller in urban areas, with 4.0 persons. 

 

The population density in 2012 was 415 inhabitants per square kilometer. Compared to 

neighbouring countries: Burundi (333), Uganda (173) or Kenya (73), Rwanda is the highest 

densely populated county in the region. It was only 183 persons per sq. km in 1978, and 321 in 

2002. In general, urban districts have the highest densities of population, in particular the 

districts of Nyarugenge 2,124 inhabitants/ km2, Kicukiro (1,911 inhabitants/ km2), Gasabo (1,234 

inhabitants/km2), and Rubavu (1,039 inhabitants/km2 ), and those with the lowest density are 

Bugesera (280 inhabitants/ km2), Gatsibo (274 inhabitants/km2 ), Nyagatare (242 

inhabitants/km2 ),  Kayonza (178 inhabitants/ km2 ). 

 

The population of Rwanda is young, with one in two persons being under 19 years old. People 

aged 65 and above account for only 3% of the resident population. This has consequences in 

that the demographic dependency ratio, measuring the number of potential dependent persons 

per 100 persons of productive age, is 93 at national level. In other words, in Rwanda every 100 

persons of an economically active age are theoretically expected to be responsible for 93 

persons of inactive age. Urban areas have more young adults than rural ones, and thus the 

dependency ratio is only 67 compared to 100 in rural areas. 42% of the population living in rural 

areas is under 15 compared to only 35% in urban areas. On the contrary, urban areas attract 

more young adults, presumably for studies or work: 34% of the urban population is aged 

between 20 and 34, compared to 24% of the population in rural areas. 

 

The mean age of the population of Rwanda is 22.7 years. The mean age of females is higher 

than that of males (23.5 vs. 21.9). At the provincial level, the Southern Province and Northern 
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Province have the highest mean ages.  

 

The distribution of the resident population by nationality shows that 99% of the populations are 

Rwandan. The next most represented nationality in Rwanda is the Democratic Republic of 

Congo (DRC) with 61,106 persons, followed by Burundi with 14,205, and Uganda with 4,395 

persons. Most of the immigrants live in rural areas (68% of nationals from the DRC and 79% of 

nationals from Burundi), although over two-thirds of Ugandan nationals live in urban areas.  
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Chapter 1: Overview of the Fourth Rwanda Population and 

Housing Census 

1.1 Context and justification 

The history of the Population and Housing Census in Rwanda dates back to the 1970s. To date, 

four modern censuses have successfully been conducted in Rwanda, in 1978, 1991, 2002 and 

2012. 

The 2002 Census collected a number of demographic and socio-economic characteristics and 

indicated a total population of 8,128,553 people. Following the United Nations Decennial 

Census Program, the 2012 Census is the Fourth Rwanda Population and Housing Census 

(RPHC4). It indicates that the country now has a total population of 10,515,973 people. 

Besides the endorsement of recommendations from major international conferences held under 

the auspices of the United Nations, the Government of Rwanda (GoR) has been focusing since 

2000 on the long-term Vision 2020 that aims at transforming Rwanda into a middle-income 

country. This is being implemented through the medium-term planning framework of the 

Economic Development and Poverty Reduction Strategy (EDPRS) for successive five-year 

periods. The measurement of progress in implementing the EDPRS and the various UN 

recommendations calls for the availability of demographic and socio-economic statistical data to 

inform the selected indicators at different levels. 

The RPHC4 is a reliable and comprehensive source of data, which compared to other official 

statistics data sources (administrative data, surveys, etc.) allows for disaggregation to the 

lowest geographical level. 

The RPHC4 was undertaken to update the national mapping and demographic databases, to 

provide indicators for monitoring poverty reduction strategies and achievement of international 

development goals (MDGs, ICPD-PoA, NEPAD, etc.) and to strengthen the technical capacity of 

the National Institute of Statistics of Rwanda (NISR). 

A more detailed discussion of the long- and short-term objectives of the Census is presented in 

Annex A of this report. 

1.2 Legal and institutional frameworks 

As an essential precondition for Census execution, the legalization of its operations was 

secured by a Presidential Decree officially establishing and determining the administrative 

organization of the Census. In addition, a Ministerial Order of the Minister of Finance and 

Economic Planning has set forth the official and statutory requirements for Census activities. 
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The institutional framework set up for implementing the RPHC4 consists of three main bodies: 

the National Census Commission (NCC), the Census Technical Committee (CTC) and the 

decentralized branches of the NCC at province and district levels. 

In order to ensure focused functioning during the whole period of Census execution, a Census 

Unit was created within the NISR, as an executing unit, and benefiting from other financial, 

logistical and technical support services from the NISR. 

1.3 Census phases 

Following the preparatory phase of the Census, which consisted of the production of the project 

documents, schedule and Census budget, the following technical activities were undertaken: 

¶ Census mapping; 

¶ A Pilot Census; 

¶ Questionnaire and manual development; 

¶ Census publicity and sensitization campaign; 

¶ Recruitment and training of field staff; 

¶ Census enumeration; and 

¶ Post-enumeration activities. 

 

Further details on all Census phases can be found in Annex A of this report. 

The success of the RPHC4 is attributable largely to the rigorous pre-Census planning and 

robust Census enumeration monitoring undertaken by the NISR as well as the remarkable 

support received from the Government and people of Rwanda and the generous technical and 

financial assistance given by international development partners. 

 



3 

 

Chapter 2: Context and objectives    

2.1 Background 

The knowledge of the size of the population and its distribution by age and over the territory are 

key elements for decision-making in a country.  

Population size and its evolution allow analyse the dynamic of the population and its 

components that are fertility and migration. With an annual growth rate of 2.6%, Rwanda is 

among the most dynamic countries in the world, and slightly above the average of African 

countries. However, the trend of the annual growth rate is decreasing, due to decreasing fertility. 

Historically, the population of the territory settled in areas safe and sufficiently irrigated, such as 

the region between the Nyabarongo and its tributaries (i.e. the Central Plateau highlands on the 

northwest side of Lake Kivu). These regions accounted for three-quarters of the population in 

the 1950s and were characterised by high densities, the absence of endemic diseases affecting 

humans and livestock (malaria, trypanosomiasis, etc.).  

This report presents the distribution of the population throughout the territory in order to identify 

disparities in the population on one hand and the differential demographic changes by 

administrative entity on the other hand. The comparative study of the evolution of populations  

from 1978, 1991, 2002 and 2012 censuses is not possible at province/district level   because of 

different administrative reforms held in the country over time. Analysis of the age structure of the 

population is essential to understand and answer the needs of the population in terms of 

education, health, employment and other socio-cultural needs. The population of Rwanda is 

young, with one in two persons being under 19 years old.  

2.2 Objectives 

The objectives of this thematic report are as follows: 

Å Present the size of the population; 

Å Describe the evolution of the population between 1978 and 2012; 

Å Analyse the population distribution according to residence status and type of 

household; 

Å Analyse the population structure by sex and age; 

Å Analyse the spatial and urban/rural distribution of the population; 

Å Calculate population density; and 

Å Describe the distribution of the population by nationality. 
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2.3 Definitions and concepts 

In order to enable readers to understand the results presented in this report, along with the 

accompanying interpretation, some key concepts used throughout are defined in this section. A 

wider glossary of terms and definitions is provided in Annex C. 

Census night/reference night 

This refers to the night of the 15th leading to 16 August 2012, i.e. the night preceding the 

commencement of the Census enumeration. All information collected during the two-week 

enumeration period (from 16 to 30 August 2012) refers to this reference night irrespective of the 

day the enumerator visited a specific household. 

Resident status 

Residents: persons who have lived for more than six months in the place where they were 

enumerated or who intended to live for more than six months in that place. They represent the 

population usually living in a place. Residents could be: 

Present residents: present in their place of usual residence on the reference night; or 

Absent residents: not present in their place of usual residence on the reference night. The 

person must be absent for a period shorter than or equal to six months.  

 

Visitors: persons who were not usual residents of the household. They might be residents in 

another place in Rwanda, and thus absent residents in that place, or non-residents of the 

country, for example tourists present at the moment of the Census. 

Population 

De facto population (present residents + visitors): includes all persons physically present in the 

country or area at the reference date. 

De jure population (present residents + absent residents): includes all usual residents of the 

given country or area, whether or not they were physically present in the area at the reference 

date. The de jure population is also referred to as the resident population. Most of the analysis 

presented here is based on the de jure population. 

Population density 

Population density is a measurement of population per area unit, such as the number of 

inhabitants per such area unit, which may be square kilometre, hectare or acre. In this report, 

two definitions of population density have been used: physical density, which considers the 

population divided by the total surface of the territory, including inland waters and physiological 
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density, which considers the population divided by the land area excluding inland waters, that is 

to say the area actually available for population settlements.  

Private household:  

In this PHC, a Private Household consists of one or more persons living together and sharing at 

least one daily meal. Persons in a private household may or may not be related, or may 

constitute a combination of persons both related and unrelated.  

Institutional household:  

In this PHC, an Institutional Household comprises a group of persons who are being provided 

with institutionalized care, and includes educational institutions, health care institutions, military 

institutions, religious institutions, or institutions for the elderly or persons with disabilities. In the 

RPHC4, persons who were homeless on the night of the Census were also classified as 

belonging to an institutional household. 

Sex ratio 

The number of males per 100 females in the population. A sex ratio of 100 would imply that 

there are as many males as females. 

Average annual growth rate 

The average intercensal annual growth rate of a population represents the average annual rate 

of change in that population between two censuses. It is usually calculated using the following 

formula, which represents the geometric growth rate: 

 
r = [(Pt/P0)

1/t ï 1]*100, where  

Pt = Population at the most recent census 

P0 = Population at a previous census 

t = Interval between the two censuses (in years) 

r = Average annual growth rate 
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Chapter 3: Enumerated and resident population: size, 

evolution, type of household and spatial 

distribution 

3.1 Enumerated population by residence status 

This section presents the distribution of the population enumerated in the census by residence 

status: residents (present or absent at the time of the census), and visitors (persons present at 

the time of the census who were not usual residents of the household). 

Table 1 and Table 2 below show that the resident population of Rwanda ï i.e. the population 

usually living in the country ï totalised 10,515,973 people, composed of 9,964,211 present 

residents and 551,762 absent residents. The de facto population ï i.e. the persons present in 

the country during the reference night ï was 10,393,542 persons, composed of 9,964,211 

present residents and 429,331 visitors. 

Table 1 also shows the distribution of the resident population and the de facto population by 

province and sex.   

Table 1: De Jure and De Facto populations by sex and province 

 
Province 

De jure population - Resident Population 
(Present Residents + Absent Residents 

De facto population 
(Present Residents + Visitors) 

Both sexes Male Female Both sexes Male Female 

Rwanda 10,515,973 5,064,868 5,451,105 10,393,542 4,981,197 5,412,345 

Kigali City 1,132,686 586,123 546,563 1,146,184 591,696 554,488 

South 2,589,975 1,233,754 1,356,221 2,544,201 1,207,655 1,336,546 

West 2,471,239 1,168,445 1,302,794 2,426,318 1,138,992 1,287,326 

North 1,726,370 818,456 907,914 1,686,788 786,025 900,763 

East 2,595,703 1,258,090 1,337,613 2,590,051 1,256,829 1,333,222 

Source: Fourth Rwanda Population and Housing Census. 

3.2 Enumerated population by type of household and residence status 

Table 2 shows that, among the persons enumerated by the 2012 Census, 99% were 

enumerated in private households. Proportionally, more visitors were enumerated in institutional 

households (11%) than in private households (4%). 
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Table 2 : Enumerated population by type of household and residence status by sex 

 Sex  Private + institutional 
households 

Private households Institutional households 

Present 
Residents 

Absent 
Residents 

Visitors Present 
Residents 

Absent 
Residents 

Visitors Present 
Residents 

Absent 
Residents 

Visitors 

Rwanda          
Both 

sexes 
9,964,211 551,762 429,331 9,832,652 545,369 413,066 131,559 6,393 16,265 

Male 4,743,075 321,793 238,122 4,647,021 317,533 223,367 96,054 4,260 14,755 
Female 5,221,136 229,969 191,209 5,185,631 227,836 189,699 35,505 2,133 1,510 

Source: Fourth Rwanda Population and Housing Census. 

3.3 Evolution of the resident population, 1978ï2012 

The evolution of the resident population of Rwanda shows a strong contrast between the 

periods 1978 to 1991 and 1991 to 2002. During the first reference period 1978ï1991, the 

population increased with a rapid annual growth rate of 3.1%, but this growth rate fell to 1.2% 

during the period 1991ï2002. This decrease in the demographic annual growth rate during that 

period is related essentially to the events of the 1990s, which was a decade characterized by 

war, massacres and the genocide against the Tutsi of 1994. Over the last decade, the annual 

growth rate of Rwanda increased once again to 2.6%, without recovering the level observed 

before the war (Table 3). This reflects the reduction of total fertility rate, as shown by the 2005 

and 2010 Demographic and Health Surveys respectively (5.8 and 4.6). 

Table 3: Evolution between 1978 and 2012 of the size of the resident population and 

annual growth rates by sex 

Year of census and 
annual growth rate 

 Rwanda  
Both sexes Male Female 

Year of census    
1978 4,831,527 2,363,177 2,468,350 
1991 7,157,551 3,488,612 3,668,939 
2002 8,128,553 3,879,448 4,249,105 
2012 10,515,973 5,064,868 5,451,105 

Intercensal growth rate 
(%)    

1978-1991 3,1 3.0 3.1 
1991-2002 1.2 1.0 1.3 
2002-2012 2.6 2.7 2.5 
1978-2012 2.3 2.3 2.4 

Source: Rwanda Population and Housing Censuses 1978, 1991, 2002 and 2012. 
 

3.4 Resident population by type of household 

In regard to the types of household in Rwanda, 99% of the population live in private households, 

as is indicated in Table 4. The number of women is higher than that of men in private 

households (52% women versus 48% men). There is no difference compared to the 2002 

Census. On the other hand, men are more present in institutional households than women.  
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Table 4: Resident population by type of household, sex and area of residence 

Area of residence 
and Sex 

Type of household 

Private + Institutional households Private households Institutional 
households 

Rwanda    

Both sexes 10,515,973 10,378,021 137,952 
Male 5,064,868 4,964,554 100,314 
Female 5,451,105 5,413,467 37,638 

Urban    

Both sexes 1,737,684 1,678,786 58,898 

Male 891,806 845,177 46,629 
Female 845,878 833,609 12,269 

Rural    

Both sexes 8,778,289 8,699,235 79,054 
Male 4,173,062 4,119,377 53,685 
Female 4,605,227 4,579,858 25,369 

Source: Fourth Rwanda Population and Housing Census. 
 

3.4.1 Private households and their corresponding population 

As presented in Table 5, the average size of private households in Rwanda was 4.3 in 2012, 

with little difference between urban (4.0) and rural areas (4.3). Between 2002 and 2012, the 

average size of households has decreased in urban areas from 4.6 to 4.0 persons. 

 
Table 5: Private households and their corresponding population and household size by area of 

residence 

Area of 
 residence 

Number of private households Corresponding population Household size 

Rwanda 2,424,898  10,378,021 4.3 
Urban 416,779 1,678,786 4.02 
Rural 2,008,119 8,699,235 4.3 

Source: Fourth Rwanda Population and Housing Census 

 

Table 6 below presents the evolution of the number of private households from 1978 to 2012 by 

area of residence. The data confirm what was observed in relation to the total population, in 

particular the sharp increase of the number of private households in urban areas between 1991 

and 2002. The results show that between 2002 and 2012 the number of private households 

grew at an average rate of 3.0% annually in rural areas compared to 4.1% in urban areas. 
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Table 6: Evolution between 1978 and 2012 of the number of private households and Intercensal 
annual growth rates by area of residence 

 Area of residence 
Rwanda Urban Rural 

Year of census    
1978 1 055 950 48 643 1 007 307 
1991 1 502 153 90 198 1 411 955 
2002 1 757 426 272 981 1 484 445 
2012 2,424,898 416,779 2,008,119 

Annual Intercensal growth rate 
1978-2012 2.5 6.5 2.0 
1978-1991 2.8 4.9 2.6 
1991-2002 1.4 10.6 0.5 
2002-2012 3.2 4.1 3.0 

Source: Rwanda Population and Housing Censuses 1978, 1991, 2002 and 2012. 
 

3.5 Resident population by sex and area of residence 

Considering the distribution of the population by residence area, the results from the Census 

show that 83.5% of the population of Rwanda live in rural areas while 16.5% live in urban areas 

(Table 7). Compared to the previous censuses, this represents a continuous increase in regard 

to the population living in urban areas, as this proportion was 4.6% in 1978, 5.5% in 1991, and 

16.9% in 2002 (Table 6).  

Table 7 below indicates also that, among the Rwandan population, the number of women 

(5,451,105) is higher than that of men (5,064,868). 

Table 7: Resident population by sex and area of residence 

Sex Area of residence 
Rwanda Urban Rural 

Both sexes 10,515,973 1,737,684 8,778,289 
Male 5,064,868 891,806 4,173,062 
Female 5,451,105 845,878 4,605,227 

Source: Fourth Rwanda Population and Housing Census. 

 

With the exception of the province of Kigali City, the majority of the population of each province 

lives in rural areas (Table 8). Figure 1 shows the proportion of the population of each province 

living in urban areas. Kigali City has the highest proportion 76%, meaning that three inhabitants 

in four live in an urban area. The Western Province follows but with a proportion of only 12% 

people living in urban area, and the proportions of people living in urban areas for the remaining 

provinces are between 7% and 9%. 
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Table 8 : Size and percentage of the population living in urban and in rural areas by Province and 
District 

Province and District 
Count % 

Total  Urban Rural Total  Urban  Rural  

RWANDA 10,515,973 1,737,684 8,778,289 100.0 16.5 83.5 

Kigali City 1,132,686 859,332 273,354 100.0 75.9 24.1 

     Nyarugenge 284,561 214,020 70,541 100.0 75.2 24.8 

     Gasabo 529,561 365,371 164,190 100.0 69.0 31.0 

     Kicukiro 318,564 279,941 38,623 100.0 87.9 12.1 

Southern Province 2,589,975 229,766 2,360,209 100.0 8.9 91.1 

     Nyanza 323,719 25,417 298,302 100.0 7.9 92.1 

     Gisagara 322,506 5,011 317,495 100.0 1.6 98.4 

     Nyaruguru 294,334 5,922 288,412 100.0 2.0 98.0 

     Huye 328,398 52,768 275,630 100.0 16.1 83.9 

     Nyamagabe 341,491 24,946 316,545 100.0 7.3 92.7 

     Ruhango 319,885 26,059 293,826 100.0 8.1 91.9 

     Muhanga 319,141 50,608 268,533 100.0 15.9 84.1 

     Kamonyi 340,501 39,035 301,466 100.0 11.5 88.5 

Western Province 2,471,239 301,312 2,169,927 100.0 12.2 87.8 

     Karongi 331,808 22,756 309,052 100.0 6.9 93.1 

     Rutsiro 324,654 7,034 317,620 100.0 2.2 97.8 

     Rubavu 403,662 149,209 254,453 100.0 37.0 63.0 

     Nyabihu 294,740 40,673 254,067 100.0 13.8 86.2 

     Ngororero 333,713 12,245 321,468 100.0 3.7 96.3 

     Rusizi 400,858 63,258 337,600 100.0 15.8 84.2 

     Nyamasheke 381,804 6,137 375,667 100.0 1.6 98.4 

Northern Province 1,726,370 160,808 1,565,562 100.0 9.3 90.7 

     Rulindo 287,681 8,630 279,051 100.0 3.0 97.0 

     Gakenke 338,234 9,347 328,887 100.0 2.8 97.2 

     Musanze 368,267 102,082 266,185 100.0 27.7 72.3 

     Burera 336,582 6,205 330,377 100.0 1.8 98.2 

     Gicumbi 395,606 34,544 361,062 100.0 8.7 91.3 

Eastern Province 2,595,703 186,466 2,409,237 100.0 7.2 92.8 

     Rwamagana 313,461 26,959 286,502 100.0 8.6 91.4 

     Nyagatare 465,855 47,480 418,375 100.0 10.2 89.8 

     Gatsibo 433,020 23,914 409,106 100.0 5.5 94.5 

     Kayonza 344,157 34,008 310,149 100.0 9.9 90.1 

     Kirehe 340,368 10,083 330,285 100.0 3.0 97.0 

     Ngoma 336,928 15,236 321,692 100.0 4.5 95.5 

     Bugesera 361,914 28,786 333,128 100.0 8.0 92.0 

Source: Rwanda 4th Population and Housing Census, 2012 (NISR)   
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Figure 1: Percentage of people living in urban and rural areas by province 
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3.6 Resident population by provinces an District 

The most populated province is the Eastern Province with 2,595,703 inhabitants, followed 

closely by the Southern Province with 2,589,975 inhabitants and the Western Province with 

2,471,239. Kigali City is the least populated province with 1,132,686. In all provinces except 

Kigali City, women predominate (Table 9). 
 

Table 9: Resident Population by sex and Area of residence, by Province 

Province 
Total Urban Rural 

Male Female Both sexes Male Female 
Both 
sexes 

Male Female 
Both 
sexes 

Rwanda 5,064,868 5,451,105 10,515,973 891,806 845,878 1,737,684 4,173,062 4,605,227 8,778,289 
Kigali City 586,123 546,563 1,132,686 451,673 407,659 859,332 134,450 138,904 273,354 
South 1,233,754 1,356,221 2,589,975 119,353 110,413 229,766 1,114,401 1,245,808 2,360,209 
West 1,168,445 1,302,794 2,471,239 149,586 151,726 301,312 1,018,859 1,151,068 2,169,927 

North 818,456 907,914 1,726,370 77,284 83,524 160,808 741,172 824,390 1,565,562 
East 1,258,090 1,337,613 2,595,703 93,910 92,556 186,466 1,164,180 1,245,057 2,409,237 

Source: Fourth Rwanda Population and Housing Census. 
 
 
 

At district level, Gasabo district is the most populated with more than 500,000 inhabitants and 

the least populated are Nyarugenge, Rulindo and Nyabihu districts, which has less than 

300,000 inhabitants.  
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Table 10: Distribution of the resident Population by Province and by District  

Province and District  
Sex 

Both sexes Male Female 

RWANDA 10,515,973 5,064,868 5,451,105 

Kigali City 1,132,686 586,123 546,563 

     Nyarugenge 284,561 148,132 136,429 

     Gasabo 529,561 274,546 255,015 

     Kicukiro 318,564 163,445 155,119 

Southern Province 2,589,975 1,233,754 1,356,221 

     Nyanza 323,719 157,650 166,069 

     Gisagara 322,506 150,455 172,051 

     Nyaruguru 294,334 139,279 155,055 

     Huye 328,398 158,104 170,294 

     Nyamagabe 341,491 161,219 180,272 

     Ruhango 319,885 152,075 167,810 

     Muhanga 319,141 152,783 166,358 

     Kamonyi 340,501 162,189 178,312 

Western Province 2,471,239 1,168,445 1,302,794 

     Karongi 331,808 156,073 175,735 

     Rutsiro 324,654 154,044 170,610 

     Rubavu 403,662 194,989 208,673 

     Nyabihu 294,740 137,799 156,941 

     Ngororero 333,713 154,591 179,122 

     Rusizi 400,858 192,528 208,330 

     Nyamasheke 381,804 178,421 203,383 

Northern Province 1,726,370 818,456 907,914 

     Rulindo 287,681 135,625 152,056 

     Gakenke 338,234 159,366 178,868 

     Musanze 368,267 174,399 193,868 

     Burera 336,582 160,395 176,187 

     Gicumbi 395,606 188,671 206,935 

Eastern Province 2,595,703 1,258,090 1,337,613 

     Rwamagana 313,461 153,607 159,854 

     Nyagatare 465,855 228,325 237,530 

     Gatsibo 433,020 207,669 225,351 

     Kayonza 344,157 166,720 177,437 

     Kirehe 340,368 163,790 176,578 

     Ngoma 336,928 161,769 175,159 

     Bugesera 361,914 176,210 185,704 

Source: Rwanda 4th Population and Housing Census, 2012 (NISR) 
 

 

Data from Table 11 show the distribution of the resident population by sex, province, district and 

area of residence. It shows that men outnumber women in urban areas.  
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Table 11: Size and Percentage of the population living in urban and in rural areas by sex, Province 

and District 

Province and 
District 

Total Urban Rural 

Both sexes Male Female Both sexes Male Female Both sexes Male Female 

Rwanda 10,515,973 5,064,868 5,451,105 1,737,684 891,806 845,878 8,778,289 4,173,062 4,605,227 

Kigali City 1,132,686 586,123 546,563 859,332 451,673 407,659 273,354 134,450 138,904 

     Nyarugenge 284,561 148,132 136,429 214,020 113,092 100,928 70,541 35,040 35,501 

     Gasabo 529,561 274,546 255,015 365,371 194,128 171,243 164,190 80,418 83,772 

     Kicukiro 318,564 163,445 155,119 279,941 144,453 135,488 38,623 18,992 19,631 

South 2,589,975 1,233,754 1,356,221 229,766 119,353 110,413 2,360,209 1,114,401 1,245,808 

     Nyanza 323,719 157,650 166,069 25,417 12,630 12,787 298,302 145,020 153,282 

     Gisagara 322,506 150,455 172,051 5,011 2,352 2,659 317,495 148,103 169,392 

     Nyaruguru 294,334 139,279 155,055 5,922 2,891 3,031 288,412 136,388 152,024 

     Huye 328,398 158,104 170,294 52,768 29,131 23,637 275,630 128,973 146,657 

     Nyamagabe 341,491 161,219 180,272 24,946 13,619 11,327 316,545 147,600 168,945 

     Ruhango 319,885 152,075 167,810 26,059 12,816 13,243 293,826 139,259 154,567 

     Muhanga 319,141 152,783 166,358 50,608 26,800 23,808 268,533 125,983 142,550 

     Kamonyi 340,501 162,189 178,312 39,035 19,114 19,921 301,466 143,075 158,391 

West 2,471,239 1,168,445 1,302,794 301,312 149,586 151,726 2,169,927 1,018,859 1,151,068 

     Karongi 331,808 156,073 175,735 22,756 11,319 11,437 309,052 144,754 164,298 

     Rutsiro 324,654 154,044 170,610 7,034 3,532 3,502 317,620 150,512 167,108 

     Rubavu 403,662 194,989 208,673 149,209 73,562 75,647 254,453 121,427 133,026 

     Nyabihu 294,740 137,799 156,941 40,673 19,450 21,223 254,067 118,349 135,718 

     Ngororero 333,713 154,591 179,122 12,245 5,942 6,303 321,468 148,649 172,819 

     Rusizi 400,858 192,528 208,330 63,258 32,816 30,442 337,600 159,712 177,888 

    Nyamasheke 381,804 178,421 203,383 6,137 2,965 3,172 375,667 175,456 200,211 

North 1,726,370 818,456 907,914 160,808 77,284 83,524 1,565,562 741,172 824,390 

     Rulindo 287,681 135,625 152,056 8,630 4,072 4,558 279,051 131,553 147,498 

     Gakenke 338,234 159,366 178,868 9,347 4,513 4,834 328,887 154,853 174,034 

     Musanze 368,267 174,399 193,868 102,082 49,107 52,975 266,185 125,292 140,893 

     Burera 336,582 160,395 176,187 6,205 3,024 3,181 330,377 157,371 173,006 

     Gicumbi 395,606 188,671 206,935 34,544 16,568 17,976 361,062 172,103 188,959 

East 2,595,703 1,258,090 1,337,613 186,466 93,910 92,556 2,409,237 1,164,180 1,245,057 

     Rwamagana 313,461 153,607 159,854 26,959 13,382 13,577 286,502 140,225 146,277 

     Nyagatare 465,855 228,325 237,530 47,480 23,951 23,529 418,375 204,374 214,001 

     Gatsibo 433,020 207,669 225,351 23,914 11,769 12,145 409,106 195,900 213,206 

     Kayonza 344,157 166,720 177,437 34,008 16,690 17,318 310,149 150,030 160,119 

     Kirehe 340,368 163,790 176,578 10,083 5,106 4,977 330,285 158,684 171,601 

     Ngoma 336,928 161,769 175,159 15,236 8,560 6,676 321,692 153,209 168,483 

     Bugesera 361,914 176,210 185,704 28,786 14,452 14,334 333,128 161,758 171,370 

Source: Rwanda 4th Population and Housing Census, 2012 (NISR) 
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An analysis of the distribution of the population across the sectors of the country reveals that 

there are some disparities in population size. As Table 12 below demonstrates, almost half of 

the sectors are in the range of 20,000 to 29,999 inhabitants. Moreover, 30% are in the range of 

10,000 to 19,999 inhabitants, 17% in the range of 30,000 to 39,999 inhabitants, 4% are in the 

range of 40,000 to 49,999 inhabitants and 2% in the range of 50,000 to 59,999 inhabitants. For 

more detail on the distribution of the resident population by Sector see annex E. 
 

Table 12: Distribution of sectors by population size interval, and population by sex 

Size interval   Number of sectors Population size by sex 
Male Female Both sexes 

10,000 ï 19,999 124 970,039 1,076,294 2,046,333 
20,000 ï 29,999 194 2,278,319 2,487,379 4,765,698 
30,000 ï 39,999 70 1,141,955 1,228,794 2,370,749 
40,000 ï 49,999 18 392,692 385,922 778,614 
50,000 ï 59,999 9 250,291 238,588 488,879 
60,000 ï 69,999 1 31,572 34,128 65,700 
Total 416 5,064,868 5,451,105 10,515,973 

Source: Fourth Rwanda Population and Housing Census. 

3.7 Population density 

The distribution of the population by province does not give a complete insight into the degree of 

concentration of the population over the national territory. For that, it is necessary to consider 

the population size in relation to the land. The population density is a measurement of 

population per area unit, such as the number of inhabitants per such area unit, which may be 

square kilometer, hectare or acre. Two definitions of population density are used here: physical 

density, which considers the population divided by the total surface of the territory, including 

inland waters and physiological density, which considers the population divided by the land area 

excluding inland waters, i.e. the area actually available for population settlements. 

3.7.1 Physical population density 

In 2012, Rwanda had a physical population density of 415  persons per sq. km. Compared to 

neighbouring countries such as Burundi (333), Uganda (173) and Kenya (73), Rwanda has the 

highest density in the region (World Statistics, 2013). 

 

Population density is high in all Districts but varies tremendously from one District to another. 

The least densely populated Districts are found in the Eastern Province (178 in Kayonza, 280 in 

Bugesera). The most densely populated Districts are the Kigali Cityôs ones: Nyarugenge 

(2,124), Kicukiro (1,911) and Gasabo (1,234). Rubavu in the Western Province has the highest 

population density outside Kigali City with 1,039 inhabitants per square kilometre. 
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Table 13: Population density of Rwanda in 2012 by Province and District 

Provinces and Districts Population size Population density (Inhabitants per 

Square km) 

RWANDA 10,515,973 415 

Kigali City   

Total 1,132,686 1,552 

Nyarugenge 284,561 2,124 

Gasabo 529,561 1,234 

Kicukiro 318,564 1,911 

South   

Total 2,589,975 434 

Nyanza 323,719 482 

Gisagara 322,506 475 

Nyaruguru 294,334 291 

Huye 328,398 565 

Nyamagabe 341,491 313 

Ruhango 319,885 510 

Muhanga 319,141 493 

Kamonyi 340,501 519 

West   

Total 2,471,239 420 

Karongi 331,808 334 

Rutsiro 324,654 281 

Rubavu 403,662 1,039 

Nyabihu 294,740 555 

Ngororero 333,713 491 

Rusizi 400,858 418 

Nyamasheke 381,804 325 

North   

Total 1,726,370 527 

Rulindo 287,681 507 

Gakenke 338,234 480 

Musanze 368,267 694 

Burera 336,582 522 

Gicumbi 395,606 477 

East   

Total 2,595,703 274 

Rwamagana 313,461 460 

Nyagatare 465,855 242 

Gatsibo 433,020 274 

Kayonza 344,157 178 

Kirehe 340,368 287 

Ngoma 336,928 388 

Bugesera 361,914 280 

Source: Rwanda 4
th
 Population and Housing Census, 2012 (NISR) 

The density has more than doubled since 1978, from 183 to 415 inhabitants per sq. km. Since 

1978, the major change was observed between 1978 and 1991 with an increase of 89 

inhabitants per sq. km, while the increase was only 49 inhabitants per sq. km between 1991 and 

2002. The explanation for this sharp reduction in the population growth is the war and genocide 

against the Tutsi. The recovery in the population growth rate between 2002 and 2012 increased 

the density by 78 inhabitants per sq. km (Figure 2). 
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Figure 2: Trends in population density, 1978-2012 
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3.7.2 Physiological density 

The physiological density considers the land surface area only (excluding inland waters). The 

physiological density of Rwanda was 441 inhabitants per sq. km in 2012 (Table 16), compared 

to 378 in 2002. 

At district level, the highest population density was observed in the three districts of Kigali City; 

Nyarugenge, Kicukiro and Gasabo have 2,144, 1,904 and 1,235 inhabitants per sq. km 

respectively. This high population density is also observed in Rubavu district, with 1,194 

inhabitants per sq. km. The district with the lowest population density is Kayonza (195 

inhabitants per sq. km, while a much lower population density among districts is also observed 

in Nyagatare, Gatsibo, Nyaruguru, Bugesera and Kirehe, which all have less than 300 

inhabitants per sq. km. The population density of 19 districts is above the average density of the 

country.  
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Table 14 : Physiological population density by Province and District 

Province and District Population Physiological density 
Rwanda 10,515,973              441  
Kigali City    

Nyarugenge 284,561           2,144  
Gasabo 529,561           1,235  
Kicukiro 318,564           1,904  

South   
Nyanza 323,719              481  
Gisagara 322,506              477  
Nyaruguru 294,334              291  
Huye 328,398              564  
Nyamagabe 341,491              312  
Ruhango 319,885              510  
Muhanga 319,141              492  
Kamonyi 340,501              515  

West   
Karongi 331,808              420  
Rutsiro 324,654              490  
Rubavu 403,662           1,194  
Nyabihu 294,740              546  
Ngororero 333,713              492  
Rusizi 400,858              436  
Nyamasheke 381,804              402  

North   
Rulindo 287,681              506  
Gakenke 338,234              480  
Musanze 368,267              720  
Burera 336,582              573  
Gicumbi 395,606              478  

East   
Rwamagana 313,461              478  
Nyagatare 465,855              242  
Gatsibo 433,020              280  
Kayonza 344,157              195  
Kirehe 340,368              296  
Ngoma 336,928              415  
Bugesera 361,914              295  

Source: Fourth Rwanda Population and Housing Census. 
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Figure 3:  Population Density of Rwanda by District in 2012 

 
Source: Rwanda 4

th
 Population and Housing Census, 2012 (NISR) 
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Chapter 4: Age-sex structure of the population 

Age and sex are the most fundamental characteristics of the population, as many other 

individual characteristics are directly linked to them. Many public policies, for example in the 

area of education or health, are directed towards certain age groups within the population. 

4.1 Resident population by five-year age group 

The results of the 2012 Census confirm the youthful nature of Rwandan population, where 62% 

of the population are under 25 years, as many as 41% are under 15 years. Persons aged 65 

and above constitute around 3% of the total population (Table 15). 

Table 15: Resident population by sex, age and area of residence 

5-
years 
age-

groups 

Area of Residence 

Total Urban Rural 

Both 
sexes 

Male Female 
Both 
sexes 

Male Female 
Both 
sexes 

Male Female 

Total 10,515,973 5,064,868 5,451,105 1,737,684 891,806 845,878 8,778,289 4,173,062 4,605,227 

0-4 1,540,027 768,049 771,978 227,304 113,812 113,492 1,312,723 654,237 658,486 

5-9 1,522,986 757,421 765,565 201,869 101,037 100,832 1,321,117 656,384 664,733 

10-14 1,265,070 623,440 641,630 177,415 86,792 90,623 1,087,655 536,648 551,007 

15-19 1,113,075 546,863 566,212 191,283 89,080 102,203 921,792 457,783 464,009 

20-24 1,028,385 499,416 528,969 226,403 116,135 110,268 801,982 383,281 418,701 

25-29 928,094 456,642 471,452 210,979 115,731 95,248 717,115 340,911 376,204 

30-34 760,884 367,917 392,967 159,954 88,917 71,037 600,930 279,000 321,930 

35-39 509,666 232,822 276,844 99,329 53,503 45,826 410,337 179,319 231,018 

40-44 415,560 190,876 224,684 71,690 39,627 32,063 343,870 151,249 192,621 

45-49 340,856 155,557 185,299 50,444 27,836 22,608 290,412 127,721 162,691 

50-54 338,309 151,797 186,512 41,411 22,327 19,084 296,898 129,470 167,428 

55-59 241,323 106,829 134,494 26,804 13,997 12,807 214,519 92,832 121,687 

60-64 176,349 76,489 99,860 18,648 9,343 9,305 157,701 67,146 90,555 

65-69 102,543 40,176 62,367 10,805 4,664 6,141 91,738 35,512 56,226 

70-74 92,285 35,351 56,934 9,137 3,723 5,414 83,148 31,628 51,520 

75-79 60,228 23,470 36,758 6,134 2,417 3,717 54,094 21,053 33,041 

80-84 45,014 18,167 26,847 4,349 1,626 2,723 40,665 16,541 24,124 

85+ 35,319 13,586 21,733 3,726 1,239 2,487 31,593 12,347 19,246 

Source: Fourth Rwanda Population and Housing Census. 

 
 
The age pyramid below graphically displays the populationôs age and sex composition. 
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Horizontal bars present the numbers of males and females in each age group. The age pyramid 

of Rwanda has a large base, implying that the majority of the population is young and that 

fertility levels are still high. Around 50% (5.4 million) of the population is under 20.   

 

Figure 4 : Five-year age/sex distribution of the resident population 
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4.2 Pyramids for the urban and rural populations, 2012 

The distribution of the five-year age group pyramid for the urban population presents the same 

large base as the one for the rural population (Figure 5), due to the high level of fertility in both 

areas. However, the pyramid shows an increase in the population of young adults between the 

ages of 20 and 29 for both men and women. This increase is the result of a rural exodus of 

young people to urban areas for studies or to search for a job. It is also noticeable that men are 

more likely to migrate to urban areas than women.  

Figure 5 shows that the age distribution of the population living in rural areas presents the same 

characteristics as the one showing the total population. This is not surprising, given that 83% of 

Rwandans live in rural areas.  



21 

 

Figure 5 : Five-year age/ sex distribution of the resident population in rural and urban areas 
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4.3 Sex ratio 

Sex ratio is an indicator that shows the balance between sexes within a given population in 

relation to a given time period. It is calculated as the number of males divided by the number of 

females, thus providing the number of males per 100 females within a given population. Table 

19 reveals that the overall sex ratio for the country is 93 males for every 100 females, and thus 

there is a clear deficit of males compared to females in the population of Rwanda in 2012. This 

is observed at every age. 
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Table 16 : Sex ratios of the resident population by five-year age group  

5-year age-group 
(Years) 

Area of residence 
Rwanda Urban Rural 

0-4 99.5 100.3 99.4 
5-9 98.9 100.2 98.7 
10-14 97.2 95.8 97.4 
15-19 96.6 87.2 98.7 
20-24 94.4 105.3 91.5 
25-29 96.9 121.5 90.6 
30-34 93.6 125.2 86.7 
35-39 84.1 116.8 77.6 
40-44 85.0 123.6 78.5 
45-49 83.9 123.1 78.5 
50-54 81.4 117.0 77.3 
55-59 79.4 109.3 76.3 
60-64 76.6 100.4 74.1 
65-69 64.4 75.9 63.2 
70-74 62.1 68.8 61.4 
75-79 63.9 65.0 63.7 
80-84 67.7 59.7 68.6 
85+ 62.5 49.8 64.2 
Total 92.9 105.4 90.6 

Source: Fourth Rwanda Population and Housing Census. Notes: (1) Sex ratio is defined as the number of men per 100 women. 
 

Males predominate in urban areas with 105.4 males to 100 females overall, but more especially 

within the economically active age groups from 20 to 64 years. The opposite is observed in rural 

areas, where the sex ratio is 90.6 males to 100 females (Figure 6). As previously observed, 

young males are more likely to migrate to urban areas than females. 

 
Figure 6: Sex ratio of the resident population  

 
Source: Fourth Rwanda Population and Housing Census. 

 
































































































